

## FITNESS CENTER RULES

- Each Member and residents of the Member's home over 19 years of age who wish to use the facility must sign a Taylor Lakes Homeowner's Association Indemnification and Hold Harmless Agreement. Residents under the age of 19 must provide written permission and a signed Hold Harmless Agreement from their parent or legal guardian. No persons under the age of 14 are allowed inside of the fitness center.
- 2. The exercise facility is for Members only and registered guests. One guest per Member may be allowed. Members are responsible for their guest and their actions. All guests must be accompanied by a Member.
- 3. All persons using the exercise facility do so at their own risk.
- 4. Oils or lotions should not be used prior to or during workout. Please wipe off equipment after use.
- 5. The Taylor Lakes Homeowners Association does not employ a professional trainer for the fitness center, nor does the Taylor Lakes Homeowners Association endorse any professional trainer. Any solicitation of such should be reported to the Taylor Lakes Homeowners Association.
- 6. Tobacco products and/or food are not allowed in the fitness center. There is a strict no smoking policy for the fitness center.
- 7. Running, playing with equipment or misuse of the facility and/or equipment will not be tolerated.
- 8. Individual radios and televisions may be used with headphones only.
- 9. The exercise facility will be open for use 24 hours a day. Entry allowed by use of Member keycard only.
- 10. Shirt and shoes are required at all times.
- 11. Members are responsible for turning off the television, fans and lights when the fitness center is not in use.
- 12. Fitness center windows and doors should remain closed at all times. If the temperature needs adjusting, members should contact the Taylor Lakes Homeowners Association
- 13. Animals are not allowed in the Fitness Center unless use is for aid in disability.
- 14. Management reserves the right to adjust or add any rules as needed. Additional fitness center rules may be posted at the fitness center or may be implemented without notice. Management reserves the right to refuse anyone the use of the fitness center. Failure to adhere to these rules may cause the loss of fitness center privileges.

If a Member or its Guests violate any of these rules, the Association reserves the right to bar the Member from using the Taylor Lakes Homeowners Association facilities.